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NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION
OGCC Operator Number: 10536
Name of Operator: SMITH ENERGY LLC Date Notice Issued:
City: EATON State: CO Zip: 80615
Company Representative:

WellName: HILLMAN WellNumber.  35-1 Facility Number: 252994
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NWNE 35 3N 48W 6 County:  YUMA

AP! Number: 05 125 06871 00 Lease Number:

COGCC Representative: Bradshaw Leigh Phone Number: 303 894-2100

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATICN WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED

Date of Alleged Violation: 4/30/2015 Approximate Time of Violation:

Description of Alleged Violation:
The well was shut in for 31 months without performing an MIT. COGCC Rule 326.b. The MIT was not completed within 24 months of
Shut in status.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

The well is in violation of COGCC Rules 326.b: Operator failed to provide proof of passing MIT within 24 months of shutting in
this well.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

On or before June 1, 2015, Operator must either 1) Provide proof of well integrity with passing MIT and submit sundry request for TA
status or 2) Plug and abandon the well following Rule 311.
Completion of required corrective action(s) will not eliminate the imposition of a penaity for past noncompliance.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 4/30/2015
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarily preclude the assessment of penalties and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Ngme: A/C chns Sy Tle: M e £
AN N
v

Signature: C; Date:  4/30/2015 Y

Company Comments:—

Fecformed  Sucesslol MIT o0 &/3/s and put well buk into Prodlockinn.
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*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED ***

bﬁ, Sent 1n before sf;c//{

PENALTY

Penal_ties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, with daily penalties
accruing pursuant to Section 34-60-121(1), C.R.S.

ANSWER

Pursuantlto Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAYV within 28 days of its receipt, or
a defaL_JItJ.ud'gment may pe entered. Hard-copy answers are filed with the Commission Secretary at the
Commission's Denver office and should also be emailed to dnr_cogccenforcement@state.co.us.

—

Signature of COGCC Representativef‘y/@ Date: ,//5’7//5 Time: /. 3?,/4
Resolution Approved by: % Date: é/-ﬁ/ﬂO/f - F3aM
T / "

NeQy besne C./a!co/ f/vnléuj I)cna/‘lﬁ\/; ZZ/HT /DM#U/OO sz 375) a z// orvestive
AcbsnDate ard Sary nst appepid o Rodniny il R %%:f/“' o




FORM State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 4/30/2015
Rev 659 1120 Lincoln Street. Sulte 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax (303)894-2109
200430636
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION_***
OGCC Operator Number: 10536
Name of Operator: SMITH ENERGY LLC JUN 0 4 2015 Date Notice Issued:
Address: 12660 WCR 74 ATTN: GLENN SMITH 4/30/2015
City: EATON State: CO Zip: 80615 COG CC
Company Representative:
WellName: HILLMAN Well Number. 3541 Facility Number: 252994
Location (QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NWNE 35 3N 48W 6 County: YUMA
API Number: 05 125 06871 00 Lease Number:
[ coGcc Representative:  Bradshaw Leigh Phone Number. 303 894-2100 |
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY. THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE S LISTED
Date of Alleged Violatlon: 4/30/2015 Approximate Time of Violation;
Description of Alleged Violation:

The well was shut in for 31 months without performing an MIT. COGCC Rule 326.b. The MIT was not compieted within 24 months of
Shut In status.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

The well is in violation of COGCC Rules 326.b: Operator failed to provide proof of passing MIT within 24 months of shutting in
this well.

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

On or before June 1, 2015, Operator must either 1) Provide proof of well integrity with passing MIT and submit sundry request for TA
status or 2) Plug and abandon the well following Rule 311,

Completion of required corrective action(s) will not eliminate the imposition of a penaity for past noncompliance.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 4/30/2015
* Propor and timely abatement does not necessarily preciude the assessment of penaities and an Order Finding Violation,

TO BE COMPLETED BY UPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, sign this notice and return to ahove address:

Company Represenzsyi}lame! & heis  Swaipglh Thle: Manaacr

Signature: i Date:  4/30/2015 ~

Company Commenis: ~

L._wWell Dassed MIT on May R 204§

2 well statos ecdorued 4o Pmdadm{ therefore a Soadny Notice For Cndinved TH States
tade, : - g ,

l *** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED *** |

Sent inte 04, Dee 2418528

Y

PENALTY

Penalties for violations alleged in this NOAV will be calculated pursuant to Rule 523, wi i i
; , With dail
accruing pursuant to Section 34-60-121(1), C.R.S. LB

ANSWER
Pursuant to Rule 522.d.(2), the operator must file an Answer to this NOAV within 28 days of its receipt, or

a default jud.gment may be entered. Hard-copy answers are filed with the Commission Secretary at the
Commission's Denver office and should also be emailed to dnr_cogccenforcement@state.co.us.

Signature of COGCC Representativeg/% Date: 7/5’7 //f Time: /. 3?/1

Resolution Approved by: Date: g/ D’/JUU ? 5”32"‘/?
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Ciick here to reset the form LaseAih,
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TBEAEIVED |

MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST RECE!VED 1
I tested & a permitted oF pendng nfection well. Send ORginal pIoT one Copy. |
WAy 2.0 2015 |

1. Dmuwwwmhummmmxsmm
A pressure chart must accompary this repert if this test was not witnessed by 3 OGCC representative.

€ it b et b 4 GO vt - CcOGCC

5. New imjeciion wolks must be testad to

Complete the
{10, Paciers or beidige plugs, ete.; partprated intere 2 considenndavalidteat : Attachment Checkiist
OGCCWNnm!m: lQESé Oper OGCL
Name of Gperator: y L2 t’:.llhl‘s Sog_l;“q Prossure Chart
Address: D \wefe 34 No: B3~ - fa J Cament 8ond Log

[Location (G, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian: [V W/ VI i of e :
E SHUT-IN PRODUCTION WELL INJECTION WELL Facilfty No.:
Pressure Test
[:] 5-Year UIC Test E Test to Maintain SI/TA Status [CJReset Packer
[0 verification of Repairs Tubing/Packer Leak [ ]Casing Leak [CJother (Describe):
Describe Repalrs:
_ [ Casing Test [_JNA
NA - Not Applicable Welibore Data at Time of Test I[ Use when perforations of open hole Is
Injection/Producing Zone(s) Peforated interval: | NA [OpenHole imerval: | JNA isolated by bridge phig or cement piug
Bridge Plug or Cement Plug Depth

QM' Ciha .
Part i, Wellbore Channel Test Complets o ifweil is or will be aninjection wel!
Indicate method used for cement test, sitach i charts, or Jogs unless previously submitted,
T Jtracer Survey L JCBL or Equivalent [Jremperature survey
Run Date: Run Date: Run Date:
1hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct, and complete.







